
AUD- ON 
-Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

b-L-3 

------------=====================================------
Meeting Date: _ {- .} Consent 

.3v~e \7, ~cog-- { } Workshop 
Department: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division 

{)(J Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

---------========================================------
Project #2005059 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Contract Amendment No. 
2, to the Primary Annual Traffic Signal Contract (Contract), with Signal Technology and 
Installation Corporation (Contractor) dated February 7, 2006 (R2006-0176). 

SUMMARY: The Contract consists of the installation and maintenance of traffic signal 
systems throughout Palm Beach County. Contract Amendment No. 2 adds the attached list 
(Exhibit 1) of work items to the Contract with no change to the original terms, conditions 
and Contract amount. The Small Business Assistance goal for the Project is 15%. The 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation committed for the project by the Contractor is 
15.8% overall. As of May 21, 2008, the Contractor has an actual SBE participation of 
17.55%. 

District Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The original Contract was approved by the Board of 
County Commissioners (Board) on February 7, 2006. The Contract expiration date was 
extended to February 7, 2009, by Contract Amendment No. 1, approved by the Board on 
August 21, 2007 (R2007-1263). The Florida Department of Transportation has recently 
revised its standards to require stronger traffic signal mast arms for hurricane protection. 
This Amendment adds a list of potential work items, but does not increase the overall 
contract budget nor change the original terms and conditions in any way. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment with Exhibit 1 (2) 

~====-=------------=--===========================------

Recommended by: sho/a~ 
Division Director Date 

Approved By: ___ /~~~+--.----....;,j_,_, ~~.....:1//4::::...L-,: _____ 6...1../_1 ,_,_/ U,;;._8 ___ _ 
County Engineer Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: See Comment Section B. 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

2009 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No---.:. 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has no additional fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . ~ ~ 'D « \..) ~ ~ ( ~ / ::,~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2008\0000.No Impact 

Page2of2 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PRIMARY ANNUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
CONTRACT NO. 2005059 DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2006 

BY AND BETWEEN 
SIGNAL TECHNOLOGY AND INSTALLATION CORPORATION 

AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Primary Annual Traffic Signal Contract dated 

February 7, 2006 (R2006-0176), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Signal 

Technology and Installation Corporation, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR" and the Board of 

County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2006, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into a 

Primary Annual Traffic Signal Contract, in the amount of $8,340,500, for the installation 

and maintenance of traffic signal systems throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2007, (R2007-1263) the COUNTY approved an 

amendment to the CONTRACT to extend the expiration date to February 7, 2009; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT NO. 2, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY 

mutually agree to add the attached list (Exhibit 1) of work items to the contract, with all 

original terms, conditions and the contract amount being adhered to. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated February 7, 2006 between the CONTRACTOR and the 

COUNTY is hereby amended to include the additional work items (Exhibit 1) 

. to the CONTRACT. 

3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become 

binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

4. All other provisions of the Primary Annual Traffic Signal Contract dated 

February 7, 2006 and amended August 21, 2007 shall remain in full force and 

effect. 



ANNUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTRACT 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2005059 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and 

sealed this __ day of ______ __, 2008. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

P°cfu~~n§? 
ATTEST: 

~~D 
Secretary or Asst. Secretary 

(Seal) 

N:\ENG_SER\2005059A-AnnualTrafficSignal\Amend #2.doc 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ___________ _ 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CUi_ ftL 
Engineering 

SIGNAL TECHNOLOGY AND 
INSTALLATION CORPORATION 

Contractor 

~5 r:t ameandTitle 



CROSS HOLE SONIC LOGGING 
455-142 TEST. 

649-31-101 MAST ARM ASSY Dl-Sl: 36' 

649-31-102 MAST ARM ASSY D3-S2: 46' 

649-31-103 MAST ARM ASSY DS-S3 60' 

649-31-104 MAST ARM ASSY D6-S4 70' 611 

649-31-105 MAST ARM ASSY D7-S6 78' 
MAST ARM ASSY D1-S21 36' 

649-31-106 WLUM 
MAST ARM ASSY D3-S22 46' 

649-31-107 W LUM 
MAST ARM ASSY DS-S23 60' 

649-31-108 W LUM 
MAST ARM ASSY D6-S24 70' 611 

649-31-109 WLUM 
MAST ARM ASSY Dl-Dl DBL 

649-31-110 36'+36' 
MAST ARM ASSY D3-D1 DBL 

649-31-111 36'+46' 
MAST ARM ASSY DS-D2 DBL 

649-31-112 36"+ 60' 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-D2 

649-31-113 36'+701611 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL D4-D4 
649-31-114 46'+46' 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL DS-D4 
649-31-115 46'+60' 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-D4 
649-31-116 46'+70'6" 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL DS-DS 
649-31-117 60'+60' 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-DS 
649-31-118 60'+701611 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-D6 
649-31-119 70'6"+70'6" 

MAST ARM ASSY Dl-Dl DBL 
649-31-199-01 36'+36' W LUM 

MAST ARM ASSY D3-D1 DBL 
649-31-199-02 46'+36' W LUM 

MAST ARM ASSY D4-D4 DBL 
649-31-199-03 46'+46' W LUM 

MAST ARM ASSY DS-D2 DBL 
649-31-199-04 60'+36' W LUM 

MAST ARM ASSY DS-DS DBL 
649-31-199-05 60'+60' W LUM 

MAST ARM ASSY D6-D2 DBL 
649-31-199-06 701611 + 36' W LUM 

MAST ARM ASSY D6-D4 DBL 
649-31-199-07 70'6"+46' W LUM 

MAST ARM ASSY D6-DS DBL 
649-31-199-08 701611 + 60' W LUM 

649-31-199-09 MAST ARM ASSY D7-D2 SPEC 

649-31-199-10 MAST ARM ASSY D7-D4 SPEC 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA- F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

1 EA F&l 

28 900.00 

40 600.00 

42100.00 

26 600.00 

32 600.00 

37 900.00 

45 300.00 

26 200.00 

35 800.00 

41800.00 

53 600.00 

40 900.00 

48 300.00 

so 900.00 

51 700.00 

57 300.00 

57 800.00 

31900.00 

36 410.00 

so 270.00 

49 830.00 

61160.00 

56100.00 

61270.00 

64 020.00 

60 720.00 

64130.00 

EXHIBIT 1 
1 of 5 

2100.00 

22 300.00 

28 900.00 

34 600.00 

40 600.00 

42 100.00 

26 600.00 

32 600.00 

37 900.00 

45 300.00 

26 200.00 

35 800.00 

41800.00 

53 600.00 

40 900.00 

48 300.00 

so 900.00 

51 700.00 

57 300.00 

57 800.00 

31900.00 

36 410.00 

so 270.00 

49 830.00 

61160.00 

56100.00 

61 270.00 

64 020.00 

60 720.00 

64130.00 



649-31-199-11 MAST ARM ASSY D7:-D5 SPEC 

649-31-199-12 MAST ARM ASSY D7-D6 SPEC 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-D2 SPEC 

649-31-199-13 WLUM 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-D4 SPEC 

649-31-199-14 WLUM 
MAST ARM ASSYD7-D5 SPEC 

649-31-199-15 WLUM 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-D6 SPEC 

649-31-199-16 WLUM 

649-31-199-17 MAST ARM ASSY > 78' SPEC 
MAST ARM ASSY Dl-Sl: 36' 

649-32-101 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D3-S2: 46' 

649-32-102 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D5-S3 60' 

649-32-103 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D6-S4 70' 6" 

649-32-104 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-S6 78' 

649-32-105 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D1-S2136' 

649-32-106 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D3-S22 46' 

649-32-107 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D5-S23 60' 

649-32-108 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D6-S24 70' 6" 

649-32-109 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY Dl-Dl DBL 

649-32-110 . 36'+36' FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D3-D1 DBL 

649-32-111 36'+46' FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D5-D2 DBL 

649-32-112 36"+ 60' FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-D2 

649-32-113 36'+70'6" FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL 04-D4 

649-32-114 46'+46' FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL D5-D4 

649-32-115 60'+46' FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-D4 

649-32-116 46'+70'6" FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL D5-D5 

649-32-117 60'+60' FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-D5 

649-32-118 60'+70'6" FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL D6-D6 

649-32-119 70'6"+70'6" FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-S2 SPEC 

649-32-199-01 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-S4 SPEC 

649-32-199-02 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-S5 SPEC 

649-32-199-03 FURNISH ONLY 
MAST ARM ASSY D7-S6 SPEC 

649-32-199-04 FURNISH ONLY 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F&I 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

19 740.00 

27 510.00 

31500.00 

32 865.00 

20 790.00 

25 935.00 

32 235.00 

36 750.00 

20 895.00 

29 820.00 

37 275.00 

45 990.00 

38 430.00 

40 215.00 

44 940.00 

42 210.00 

48 615.00 

48 930.00 

24 255.00 

28 035.00 

39 585.00 

39 165.00 

EXHIBIT 1 
2 of 5 

64 700.00 

64 700.00 

64 700.00 

64 700.00 

64 700.00 

64 700.00 

47 600.00 

17 220.00 

19 740.00 

27 510.00 

31 500.00 

32 865.00 

20 790.00 

25 935.00 

32 235.00 

36 750.00 

20 895.00 

29 820.00 

37 275.00 

45 990.00 

38 430.00 

40 215.00 

44 940.00 

42 210.00 

48 615.00 

48 930.00 

24 255.00 

28 035.00 

39 585.00 

39165.00 



MAST ARM ASSY D1-D1 DBL 
649-32-199-05 36'+36' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D3-D1 DBL 
649-32-199-08 46'+36' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D4-D4 DBL 
649-32-199-09 46'+46' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D5-D2 DBL 
649-32-199-10 60'+36' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D5-D5 DBL 
649-32-199-11 60'+60' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D6-D2 DBL 
649-32-199-12 70'6" + 36' W LUM FURNISH 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D6-D4 DBL 
649-32-199-13 70'6"+46' W LUM FRNSH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D6-D5 DBL 
649-32-199-14 70'6" + 60' W LUM FRNSH 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D7-D2 SPEC 
649-32-199-15 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D7-D4 SPEC 
649-32-199-16 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSYD7-D5 SPEC 
649-32-199-17 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

MAST ARM ASSY D7-D6 SPEC 
649-32-199-18 W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 

649-31-101E MAST ARM ASSY E1-T1: 36' 1 

649-31-102E MAST ARM ASSY E3-T2: 46' 1 

649-31-103E MAST ARM ASSY E5-T3 60' 1 

649-31-104E MAST ARM ASSY E6-T4 70' 6" 1 

649-31-105E MAST ARM ASSY E7-T6 78' 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E1-T21 36' 

649-31-106E WLUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E3-T22 46' 

649-31-107E WLUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E5-T23 60' 

649-31-108E W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E6-T24 70' 6" 

649-31-109E WLUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E1-E1 DBL 

649-31-U0E 36'+36' 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E3-E1 DBL 

649-31-lUE 36'+46' 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E5-E2 DBL 

649-31-112E 36"+ 60' 1 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL E6-E2 

649-31-113E 36'+70'6" 1 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL E4-E4 

649-31-114E 46'+46' 1 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL E5-E4 

649-31-USE 46'+60' 1 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL E6-E4 

649-31-116E 46'+70'6" 1 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL E5-E5 

649-31-117E 60'+60' 1 
MAST ARM ASSY DBL E6-E5 

649-31-118E 60'+70'6" 1 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

.EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

EA F&l 

48 720.00 

53 970.00 

51660.00 

53 865.00 

58 065.00 

60 795.00 

22 300.00 

25 100.00 

34100.00 

39 400.00 

40 200.00 

25 600.00 

30 800.00 

38 300.00 

43 700.00 

25 800.00 

34 800.00 

43 500.00 

53 200.00 

44 500.00 

47 700.00 

52 200.00 

49 600.00 

55 600.00 

EXHIBIT 1 

3 of 5 . 

48 615.00 

43 785.00 

48 720.00 

51240.00 

45 465.00 

48 720.00 

51240.00 

53 970.00 

51660.00 

53 865.00 

58 065.00 

60 795.00 

22 300.00 

25 100.00 

34100.00 

39 400.00 

40 200.00 

25 600.00 

30 800.00 

38 300.00 

43 700.00 

25 800.00 

34 800.00 

43 500.00 

53 200.00 

44 500.00 

47 700.00 

52 200.00 

49 600.00 

55 600.00 



649-31-119E 70'6"+ 70'6" 1 
MAST ARM ASSY El-El DBL 

649-31-199-0lE 36'+36' W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E3-'El DBL 

649-3 l-199-02E 46'+36' W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E4-E4 DBL 

649-31-199-03E 46'+46' W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY ES-E2 DBL 

649-31-199-04E 60'+36' W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY ES-ES DBL 

649-31-199-0SE 60'+60' W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E6-E2 DBL 

649-31-199-06E 70'6" + 36' W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E6-E4 DBL 

649-31-199-07E 70'6"+46' W LUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E6-ES DBL 

649-31-199-08E 70'6" + 60' W LUM 1 

649-31-199-09E MAST ARM ASSY E7-E2 SPEC 1 

649-31-199-lOE MAST ARM ASSY E7-E4 SPEC 1 

649-31-199-llE MAST ARM ASSY E7-E5 SPEC 1 

649-31-199-12E MAST ARM ASSY E7-E6 SPEC 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E7-E2 SPEC 

649-31-199-13E WLUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E7-E4 SPEC 

649-31-199-14E WLUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E7-E5 SPEC 

649-31-199-lSE WLUM 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E7-E6 SPEC 

649-31-199-16E W LUM 1 

649-31-199-17E MAST ARM ASSY > 78' SPEC 1 
MAST ARM ASSY El-Tl: 36' 

649-32-lOlE FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E3-T2: 46' 

649-32-102E FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E5-T3 60' 

649-32-103E FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E6-T4 70' 6" 

649-32-104E FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E7-T6 78' 

649-32-105E FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E1-T21 36' 

649-32-106E W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E3-T22 46' 

649-32-107E W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY ES-T23 60' 

649-32-108E W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E6-T24 70' 611 

649-32-109E W LUM FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY El-El DBL 

649-32-llOE 36'+36' FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E3-El DBL 

649-32-lllE 36'+46' FURNISH ONLY 1 
MAST ARM ASSY E5-E2 DBL 

649-32-112E 36"+ 60' FURNISH ONLY 1 

EA F&I. 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F&I 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA ·F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

EA F 

29 000.00 

45 700.00 

55 600.00 

51 000.00 

55 700.00 

58 200.00 

55 200.00 

58 300.00 

60 800.00 

63 400.00 

61100.00 

63 200.00 

67 300.00 

69 800.00 

48 700.00 

16 400.00 

. 18 800.00 

26 200.00 

30 000.00 

31300.00 

19 800.00 

24 700.00 

30 700.00 

35 000.00 

19 900.00 

28 400.00 

35 500.00 

EXHIBIT 1 

4 of 5 

56 600.00 

29 000.00 

33 100.00 

45 700.00 

45 300.00 

55 600.00 

51 000.00 

55 700.00 

58 200.00 

55 200.00 

58 300.00 

60 800.00 

63 400.00 

61100.00 

63 200.00 

67 300.00 

69 800.00 

48 700.00 

16 400.00 

18 800.00 

26 200.00 

30 000.00 

31300.00 

19 800.00 

24 700.00 

30 700.00 

35 000.00 

19 900.00 

28 400.00 

35 500.00 



MAST ARM ASSY DBL E6-E2 
649-32-113E 36'+70'6" FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL E4-E4 
649-32-114E 46'+46' FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL ES-E4 
649-32-llSE 60'+46' FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL E6-E4 
649-32-116E 46'+70'6" FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL ES-ES 
649-32-117E 60'+60' FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL E6-ES 
649-32-118E 60'+70'6" FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY DBL E6-E6 
649-32-119E 70'6"+70'6" ,:URNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-T2 SPEC 
649-32-199-0lE FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-T4 SPEC 
649-32-199-02E FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-TS SPEC 
649-32-199-03E FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-T6 SPEC 
649-32-199-04E FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY El-El DBL 
649-32-199-0SE 36'+36' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E3-El DBL 
649-32-199-08E 46'+36' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E4-E4 DBL 
649-32-199-09E 46'+46' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY ES-E2 DBL 
649-32-199-l0E 60'+36' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY ES-ES DBL 
649-32-199-llE 60'+60' W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E6-E2 DBL 
649-32-199-12E 70'6" + 36' W LUM FURNISH 

MAST ARM ASSY E6-E4 DBL 
649-32-199-13E 70'6"+46' W LUM FRNSH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E6-ES DBL 
649-32-199-14E 70'6" + 60' W LUM FRNSH 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-E2 SPEC 
649-32-199-lSE W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-E4 SPEC 
649-32-199-16E W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-ES SPEC 
649-32-199-17E W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

MAST ARM ASSY E7-E6 SPEC 
649-32-199-18E W LUM FURNISH ONLY 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

1 EA F 

43 800.00 

36 600.00 

38 300.00 

42 800.00 

40 200.00 

46 300.00 

46 600.00 

23100.00 

26 700.00 

37 700.00 

37 300.00 

46 300.00 

41 700.00 

46 400.00 

48 800.00 

43 300.00 

46 400.00 

48 800.00 

51400.00 

49 200.00 

51300.00 

55 300.00 

57 900.00 

EXHIBIT 1 

5 of 5 

43 800.00 

36 600.00 

38 300.00 

42 800.00 

40 200.00 

46 300.00 

46 600.00 

23 100.00 

26 700.00 

37 700.00 

37 300.00 

46 300.00 

41 700.00 

46 400.00 

48 800.00 

43 300.00 

46 400.00 

48 800.00 

51400.00 

49 200.00 

51300.00 

55 300.00 

57 900.00 


